Public Document Pack

Oldham
Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Regulatory Committee
Agenda

Date Wednesday 16 January 2019

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL

Notes 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on

any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul
Entwistle or Fabiola Fuschi in advance of the meeting.

2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Fabiola Fuschi Tel. 0161 770
5151 or email fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS — Any member of the public wishing to ask a
guestion at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the
guestion is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 11
January 2019.

4. FILMING - This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent
broadcast on the Council’'s website. The whole of the meeting will be
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will
always be filmed.

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being
filmed for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a
private meeting is held.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Act and the law on public order offences.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:


mailto:fabiola.fuschi@oldham.gov.uk

Oldham

Council

Councillors Akhtar, Ali, S Bashforth (Chair), Ball, Brownridge, Davis,
H. Gloster, Haque, Harkness, Hewitt (Vice-Chair), Hudson, Leach, Qumer
and Phythian

Item No

1 Apologies For Absence

2 Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair

3 Declarations of Interest
To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.

4 Public Question Time
To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s
Constitution.

5 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 19" December
2018 are attached for Members’ approval.

6 PA/341276/18 - Stock Lane, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 9EY (Pages 5 - 12)
Variation of condition no 8 relating to the noise generation scheme in relation to
PA/338488/16

7 PA/342113/18 - 2 Bridge Street, Oldham, OL1 1EA (Pages 13 - 20)

Erection of five storey mixed use building consisting of 2 No. commercial units at
lower ground floor level and 14 No. apartments at ground, first, second and third
floor level. Access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered, with
landscaping reserved.

8 LB/342254/18 - Hartford Mill, Block Lane, Oldham, OL9 7SX (Pages 21 - 38)
Complete demolition of listed building at Hartford Mill in association with
proposed outline application for residential development (PA/342255/18)

9 PA/342255/18 - Hartford Mill, Block Lane, Oldham, OL9 7SX (Pages 39 - 52)

Outline planning application for residential use at Hartford Mill and surrounding
land at Block Lane and Edward Street. All matters reserved. Submitted in
conjunction with LB/342254/18 seeking consent to demolish a listed building at
Hartford Mill.



10

11

12

13

Oldham
Council
HH/342318/18 - 9 Oak Close, Chadderton, Oldham, O9 7FH (Pages 53 - 56)
Part two storey, part single storey rear extension and front porch

LB/342337/18 - Uppermill Library, High Street, Uppermill, Oldham, OL3 6AP
(Pages 57 - 60)

Removal of notice board to open up fireplace, clean and restore and supply and
fit clear "Perspex" sheet for public to view.

PA/342564/18 - Hubron International Ltd, Ashton Road West, Failsworth,
Manchester, M35 OFP (Pages 61 - 66)

Proposed installation of 4 No 60 Ton Polymer Storage Silos (16m high x 3m dia)
with associated pipework, safety access ladder and roof top guarding within
existing service yard area fronting Albion Street.

Appeals (Pages 67 - 72)

Planning Appeals Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:

Agenda Iltem 5

PLANNING COMMITTEE
19/12/2018 at 6.00 pm

Councillor S Bashforth (Chair) o}gﬂgfn
Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Ball, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Hewitt

(Vice-Chair), Hudson and Qumer

Also in Attendance:

Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Infrastructure

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer

Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader

Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors
Harkness, Leach and Phythian.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee
meeting held on 14™ November 2018 be approved as a correct
record.

PA/340523/17 - LAND AT EDGE LANE STREET, ROYTON,
OL2 6DS

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340523/17

APPLICANT: Brantones Ltd

PROPOSAL: Outline planning application for the erection of 13
no. apartments. Access, layout, appearance and scale to be
considered (landscaping reserved).

LOCATION: Land at Edge Lane Street, Royton, OL2 6DS

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Ball that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL,
A15age 1



DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject the
conditions and the completion of the legal agreement as set out
in the report.

PA/341391/18 - LION MILL, FITTON STREET, ROYTON,
OL2 5JX

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341391/18
APPLICANT: Daleford Ltd

PROPOSAL: Proposed mixed use B1, B2 and B8 building with
car parking, yard area and landscaping.

LOCATION: Lion Mill, Fitton Street, Royton, OL2 5JX

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report and a request that the
applicant engage with neighbouring residents in devising the
required landscaping and screening details.

NOTES:

1. That an Objector attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

PA/342378/18 - LAND ADJACENT TO GORSE MILL,
GORSE STREET, CHADDERTON

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342378/18
APPLICANT: Cantt Pak

PROPOSAL: Erection of 1no. distribution warehouse with
associated external works.

LOCATION: Land Adjacent To Gorse Mill, Gorse Street,
Chadderton

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED, subject the
conditions and the completion of the legal agreement as set out
in the report, and to the following additional/ amended

conditions: Page 2

Oldham

Council



Amended Condition 4

No development comprising the construction of the building
hereby approved shall commence until a site investigation and
assessment in relation to the landfill gas risk, and in relation to
potential land contamination, has been carried out and the
consultant's written report and recommendation have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. Written approval from the Local Planning Authority will
be required for any necessary programmed remedial measures
and, on receipt of a satisfactory completion report, to discharge
the condition.

Reason - In order to protect public safety as the site is located
within 250 metres of a former landfill site and has been subject
to previous landfilling operations.

Additional Condition 11

No development comprising the erection of the building hereby
approved or the final creation of parking and servicing areas
shall commence until full details of proposed land and floor
levels relative to previously agreed datum points have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The development shall be implemented fully in
accordance with the approved details.

Reason - In the interests of the amenity of the area.

Additional Condition 12

No external storage shall take place on the site other than in
clearly defined areas, the details of which, including any
necessary screening, shall have been previously submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason — In the interests of the visual amenity of the area.
NOTES:

1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting
and addressed the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List
attached at Item 10.

APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

Page 3

Oldham

Council



10 LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the informati(an related to the submitted
planning applications as at 19" December 2018, as contained in
the Late List, be noted. Oécg&glm

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.55 pm

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/341276/18
Planning Committee, 16 Januar
[...]
 Emissions from the generators shall be exhausted through stacks with a height at
least 12.6 metres above ground level.

Reason - To ensure the efficient transmission and dispersal of waste gases to avoid
the potential for unacceptable air pollution in the interests of public health and to
minimise the development’s enviropw@l g\pact.



Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Generai Permitted
Development) (England) Order 2015, or any equivalent Order following the revocation
and re-enactment thereof (with or without modification), no development falling within
Schedule 2, Part 15, Class B of that Order shall be carried out on the site unless the
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority has been obtained.

Reason - To protect the amenity of surrounding occupiers and to prevent nuisance
arising.

Within three months of the date of this permission a final completion report detailing
site investigation and assessment into landfili gas risk shall be submitted to the LPA.
The final report shall demonstrate the measures taken in order to ensure public safety
from the development of the site and to ensure that no harmful landfill gases have
been released (the report shall include any subsequent amendments as required by
the Authority). On receipt of a satisfactory completion report, the condition can be
discharged.

Reason - In order to protect public safety, because the site is located within 250
metres of a former landfill site.

Page 9



Page 10






This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

APPLICATION REPORT - PA/342113/18
Planning Committee, 16 January, 2019

Registration Date: 16/07/2018
Ward: Saint Mary's

Application Reference: PA/342113/18
Type of Application:  Outline Planning Permission

Proposal: Erection of five storey mixed use building consisting of 2 No.
commercial units at lower ground floor level and 14 No.
apartments at ground, first, second and third floor level. Access,
appearance, layout and sca
[...]
gy statement as part of the submission although as it
stands the technical specifications for construction are still to be finalised. The applicant has
however indicated that there will be an intention to meet the minimum requirements of DPD
Policy 18 in terms of emission rates and this issue will be also covered by Building
Regulations when the development commences on site.

Conclusion

The principle of a development of this nature has been assessed and deemed acceptable
previously with only a small deviation in the number of residential units proposed. Similarly
the issue concerning an acceptable open space contribution reflects that provided as part of
the earlier Reserved Matters application for 16 apartments. Having assessed the
application, which has two apartments less than that of the 2013 approval, then it is deemed
that this figure of £24,510.00 is acceptable due to the similarity between the schemes.

In summary, the development is a highly sustainable scheme and is supported by both the
joint DPD and the NPPF, which places a presumption in favour of sustainable development.
It is considered that the proposed development complies with the relevant planning policies
identified above, and the application is recommended for approval, subject to a legal
agreement to secure provision of public open space, and appropriate conditions.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1. To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and to a Section 106
contribution of £24,510.00 for off-site public open space, and,

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Planning & Development Management to issue the
decision notice upon satisfactory completion of the legal agreement.

1.  Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. The
development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three
years from 
[...]
 of the heritage asset would outweigh the loss,
recognising that this balance is tipped by the identified limitations on the viability of the
building's potential future use.

A “Buildings at Risk Assessment” completed in 2016 has stated that Hartford Mill is "At Risk”
and is “facing the most serious threat as a result of vacant occupancy and very bad
condition... The cost of retaining the building and/or converting it to an alternative use would
be prohibitively expensive”.

It is evident that the condition of the mill is unlikely to ever be restored due to the cost and
lack of viability of doing so. No viable re-use for the mill can be found. The gap between the
cost and value is increasing over time. Therefore the mill is likely to continue to deteriorate
and continue to attract negative behaviour and a negative image of Oldham.

Historic England has similarly recognised that a strong case for demolition has been
presented, and has therefore raised no objections to the application subject to ensuring, in
accordance with NPPF paragraph 198, that “Local planning authorities should not permit the
loss of the whole or part of a heritage asset without taking all reasonable steps to ensure the
new development will proceed after the loss has occurred”.

For this reason, it has been recommended that the following conditions are imposed in order
to comply with the policy requirement.

“No dermolition shall commence until:-

a) Reserved matters pursuant to outline planning permission PA/342255/18 have been
approved by the Local planning Authority, and

b) A coniract for the construction of the dwellings approved by planning permission
PA/342255/18 has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority
in consultation with Historic England and subsequently entered into and a copy of the
completed contract provided to the local planning authority”.

Officers recognise the approach set out by Historic England correctly reflects an important
requirement 
[...]
l:-

a) Reserved matters pursuant to outline planning permission PA/342255/18 have
been approved by the Local planning Authority; and

b) A contract for the construction of the dwellings approved by planning permission
PA/342255/18 has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority in consultation with Historic England and subsequently entered into and a
copy of the completed contract provided to the local planning authority.

Reason - To ensure that the public benefits associated with the demolition of the mill
can be achieved to meet the requirements of the Planning {Listed Building &
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and to accord with paragraph 198 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

4.  Prior to the commencement of any works of demolition, a scheme in the form of a
Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include details
for the methods to be employed to control and monitor noise, dust and vibration
impacts. The approved scheme shall be implemented to the full written satisfaction of
the Local Planning Authority before the demolition works are commenced, and shall
be maintained for the duration of the demolition works.

Reason — In order to protect the amerdt2@BeBRbouring residents.



No works of demolition shall commence until further bat activity surveys have been
undertaken by suitably qualified consultants to determine the presence or otherwise
of bats utilising the building, and that all necessary legislative steps have been taken
to demonstrate that no harm will be caused to the protected species.

Reason - In order to ensure no harm to bats which are a protected species under the
provisions of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981.

No works of demolition shall take place until the applicant has secured the
implementation of a programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written
scheme of investigation which has previously been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority, and a copy of the investigation findings have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason — In order to ensure that a satisfactory historical record of the building has
been obtained prior to the loss of the heritage asset.

Page 36



Hartford Mill

Oldham
Councl!

Otdham Councl!
Civic Centre
Wesl Sireet

Oldham
OLt 1UT

Scale: 1:1250

Date: 15:01:18

Drawing no:




This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - PA/34228gnda ltem 9
Planning Committee, 16 January, 2019, :

Registration Date: 01/10/2018
Ward: Werneth

Application Reference: PA/342255/18
Type of Application:  Outline Planning Permission

Proposal: Qutline planning application for residential use at Hartford Mill and
surrounding land at Block Lane and Edward Street. All matters
reserved. Submitted in conjunction with LB/342254/18 seeking
consent to demolish a listed building at Hartford Mill.

Location: HARTFORD MILL, Block Lane, Oldham, OL9 7SX
Case Officer: Graham Dickman

Applicant Oldham Council

Agent :

THE SITE

This application relates to 3.24 hectares of land located 1.5km to the west of Oldham town
centre. The site is dominated by the large Grade | listed Hartford Mill which occupies a
central position on the site, which otherwise contains large areas of vacant, cleared land and
natural vegetation. Land levels fall gradually in an east to west direction.

The scale of the building ensures that it dominates the surrounding townscape; its presence
increased by the undeveloped land to the north and east/south-east. In particular, the
building is highly visible from the Metrolink tram line, and Freehold tram stop, which
occupies an elevated position immediately to the north-west of the site.

A small housing estate of two-storey dwellings, Ridings Way, adjoins the site immediately to
the west, with the modern, single storey buildings of Freehold Community Aca
[...]
gh will have a
shortfall of housing land. The site is allocated for housing in the current Local Plan and is
included in the 2018 SHLAA. The site also still has to be assessed against relevant policy -
in particular in this case, policy and legislation relating to the demolition of a listed building,
and alongside the criteria included in the presumption in favour of sustainable development.
This has been appropriately demonstrated in the accompanying application for listed
building consent

The developer is required to provide affordable housing on a development of this scale and
will need to provide further information in line with Policy 10, either setting out the affordable
housing provision that will be made or a clear demonstration as to why it is not viable to
provide affordable housing in this instance.

Having balanced all relevant planning considerations, it is concluded that the proposal will
make a significant contribution towards the regeneration of this area of Oldham, and has the
potential to act as a catalyst for further regeneration initiatives in the vicinity and the wider
borough. The proposed use can be accommodated without any negative impacts in respect
of traffic generation and local amenity, and in fact is likely to lead to an improvement in
access to public transport and the local environment.

It is therefore considered that the scheme is in accordance with relevant local and nationa!
planning policies, and is consequently recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1. To approve the application subject to the following conditions and to the applicant
entering into a Section 106 agreement in relation to ensuring appropriate contributions
towards affordable housing and public open space, and

2 To authorise the Head of Planning & Development Management to issue the decision
notice upon satisfactory completion of the agreement.

i.  Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. The
development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission or two years from the date of approval of the
last of the reserved matters.

Reason - To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

Page 46



Approval of the Reserved Matters of 1) Access 2) Appearance 3) Landscaping 4)
Layout and 5) Scale shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing
before any development is commenced and the development shall be carried out as

approved.

Reason - To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in respect of the site indicated
on the Location Plan reference 5124-HMA-HM-L0-DR-A-00001 received 28 August
2018.

Reason — For the avoidance of doubt

No demolition of Hartford Mill shall commence until:-

a) Reserved matters pursuant to outline planning permission PA/342255/18 have
been approved by the Local Planning Authority; and

b) A contract for the construction of the dwellings approved by planning permission
PA/342255/18 has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority in consultation with Historic England and subsequently entered into and a
copy of the completed contract provided to the Local Planning Authority.

Reason — To ensure that the public benefits associated with the demolition of the mill
can be achieved to meet the requirements of the Planning (Listed Building &
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and to accord with paragraph 198 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

Any application for the approval of reserved matters in respect of the Layout of the
development shall be accompanied by the following information:

(i) a full site survey showing:

. the datum used to calibrate the site levels
. levels along all site boundaries

. levels across th
[...]
plication:  Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Proposed installation of 4 No 60 Ton Polymer Storage Silos {16m
high x 3m dia) with associated pipework, safety access ladder and
roof top guarding within existing service yard area fronting Albion

Street.
Location: Hubron International Ltd, Ashton Road West, Failsworth, M35 OFP
Case Officer: Matthew Taylor
Applicant Hubron International Limited
Agent : Peter Harrison Architects

THE SITE

This application relates to a large industrial site occupied by the applicant, Hubron
International Ltd. The site is located on both sides of Albion Street, an industrial cul-de-sac
situated on the south side of Ashton Road West. The site contains a mix of industrial
buildings, including a block of 6 silos located approximately halfway along the length of
Albion Street.

The rear of residential properties on the west side of Clive Road face the site, with further
residential properties to the south on Marlborough Drive. Rochdale Canal is to the
north-west.

THE PROPOSAL

Planning permission is sought for the erection of four Polymer Storage Silos, each storing
approximately 60 tons of product. They will be located immediately adjacent to the existing
silos on the east side of Albion Street. The new silos will measure 16 metres in overall
height, will be 3 metres in diameter, and will be faced in aluminium alloy sheet. The
appearance will therefore reflect that of the existing silos, but with a maximum height
increased by 2 metres.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

PA/040978/01 - Erection and installation of 6 no. polymer and chalk silos with associated
pipe transfer system — Granted 13/03/2001.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES & GUIDANCE

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, to the
extent that development plan policies are material, planning decisions must be taken in
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.
This requirement is reiterated in Paragraph 2
[...]
ed and retained
thereafter.

h

LR

v.uk/planning-in r 4

Page 70



m
Neosd
9M3me

aaaaa
nnnn

OLDHAM ditn st

Metropolitan Boro




]

Page 72



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/341276/18 - Stock Lane, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 9EY
	7 PA/342113/18 - 2 Bridge Street, Oldham, OL1 1EA
	8 LB/342254/18 - Hartford Mill, Block Lane, Oldham, OL9 7SX
	9 PA/342255/18 - Hartford Mill, Block Lane, Oldham, OL9 7SX
	10 HH/342318/18 - 9 Oak Close, Chadderton, Oldham, O9 7FH
	11 LB/342337/18 - Uppermill Library, High Street, Uppermill, Oldham, OL3 6AP
	12 PA/342564/18 - Hubron International Ltd, Ashton Road West, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 0FP
	13 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting

Present:

PLANNING COMMITTEE
16/01/2019 at 6.00 pm

Oldham

Councillors Akhtar, Ali, Ball, Brownridge, Davis, H. Gloster, Council
Haque, Harkness, Hudson, Leach, Qumer and Phythian

Also in Attendance:

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Officer Transport Projects

Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Development
Management

Graham Dickman Development Management Team
Leader

Hannah Lucitt Senior Planning Officer

Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hewitt.
URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that, subject to an amendment concerning adding
the record of Councillor Haque’s apologies, the minutes of the
Planning Committee meeting held on 19" December 2018 be

approved as a correct record.

PA/341276/18 - STOCK LANE, CHADDERTON, OLDHAM,
OL9 9EY

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341276/18
APPLICANT: UK Power Reserve

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition no 8 relating to the noise
generation scheme in relation to PA/338488/16

LOCATION: Stock Lane, Chadderton, Oldham OL9 9EY

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Brownridge that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: that the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as outlined in the report.



PA/342113/18 - 2 BRIDGE STREET, OLDHAM, OL1 1EA
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342113/18

Oldham

APPLICANT: Mr. Thind o ——

PROPOSAL: Erection of five storey mixed use building
consisting of 2 No. commercial units at lower ground floor level
and 14 No. apartments at ground, first, second and third floor
level. Access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered,
with landscaping

LOCATION: 2 Bridge Street, Oldham, OL1 1EA

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION:

1. That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report and to a Section 106
contribution of £24,510.00 for off-site public open space
and

2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and
Development Management to issue the decision notice
upon satisfactory completion of the legal agreement.

LB/342254/18 - HARTFORD MILL, BLOCK LANE,
OLDHAM, OL9 7SX

APPLICATION NUMBER: LB/342254/18
APPLICANT: Oldham Council

PROPOSAL: Complete demolition of listed building at Hartford
Mill in association with proposed outline application for
residential development (PA/342255/18)

LOCATION: Hartford Mill, Block Lane, Oldham, OL9 7SX

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Harkness that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: that listed building consent be GRANTED subiject to
the conditions as set out in the report, with the exception of the
removal of condition 3 (— No demolition of Hartford Mill shall
commence until a)Reserved matters pursuant to outline
planning permission PA/342255/18 have been approved by the
local planning authority; and b)A contract for the construction of
the dwellings approved by planning permission PA/342255/18
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local
planning authority in consultation with Historic England and



subsequently entered into and a copy of the completed contract
provided to the local planning authority) and subject to referral of
the application to the Secretary of State for his consideration.

Reason for removal of Condition 3 — Members considered that
the imposition of the condition would unnecessarily delay the
removal of the building. This would lead to continuing blight of
the local area, would prolong the serious problems of visual
harm and anti-social behaviour which exist, whilst the building’s
removal would also assist in attracting development interest with
the resultant public benefit.

NOTE: that the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

PA/342255/18 - HARTFORD MILL, BLOCK LANE,
OLDHAM, OL9 7SX

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342255/18
APPLICANT: Oldham Council

PROPOSAL: Outline planning application for residential use at
Hartford Mill and surrounding land at Block Lane and Edward
Street. All matters reserved. Submitted in conjunction with
LB/342254/18 seeking consent to demolish a listed building at
Hartford Mill

LOCATION: Hartford Mill, Block Lane, Oldham, OL9 7SX

It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION:

1. That the application be GRANTED subiject to the
conditions as outlined in the report, with the exception of
the removal of condition 4 — (No demolition of Hartford
Mill shall commence until: a)Reserved matters pursuant
to outline planning permission PA/342255/18 have been
approved by the Local Planning Authority; and b) a
contract for the construction of the dwellings approved by
the planning permission PA/342255/18 has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority in consultation with Historic England and
subsequently entered into and a copy of the completed
contract provided to the Local Planning Authority) and
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106
agreement in relation to ensuring appropriate
contributions towards affordable housing and public open
space to be determined by the Head of Planning and
Development Management and;

Oldham

Council



10

11

2. That the Head of Planning and Development
Management be authorised to issue the decision notice
upon satisfactory completion of the agreement.

Reason for removal of Condition 4 — Members considered that
the imposition of the condition would unnecessarily delay the
removal of the building. This would lead to continuing blight of
the local area, would prolong the serious problems of visual
harm and anti-social behaviour which exist, and the building’s
removal would also assist in attracting development interest with
the resultant public benefit.

NOTE: that the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

HH/342318/18 - 9 OAK CLOSE, CHADDERTON, OLDHAM,
O9 7FH

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/342318/18
APPLICANT: Mr. Akhtar

PROPOSAL: Part two storey, part single storey rear extension
and front porch

LOCATION: 9 Oak Close, Chadderton, Oldham, OL9 7FH

It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by
Councillor Ali that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as outlined in the report.

LB/342337/18 - UPPERMILL LIBRARY, HIGH STREET,
UPPERMILL, OLDHAM, OL3 6AP

APPLICATION NUMBER: LB/342337/18

APPLICANT: Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
PROPOSAL: Removal of notice board to open up fireplace,
clean and restore and supply and fit clear “Perspex” sheet for
public to view

LOCATION: Uppermill Library, High Street, Uppermill, OL3 6AP

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Qumer that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

Oldham

Council



DECISION: that the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report and the removal of condition 3
as outlined in the Late List at Item 14.

Oldham
NOTE: in reaching its decision, the Committee took into Council
consideration the information as set out in the Late List included
in ltem 14.
12 PA/342564/18 - HUBRON INTERNATIONAL LTD, ASHTON

ROAD WEST, FAILSWORTH, MANCHESTER, M35 OFP
APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/342564/18

APPLICANT: Hubron International Limited

PROPOSAL: Proposed installation of 4 No 60 Ton Polymer
Storage Silos (16m high x 3m dia) with associated pipework,
safety access ladder and roof top guarding within existing
service yard area fronting Albion Street

LOCATION: Hubron International Ltd, Ashton Road West,
Failsworth, M35 OFP

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by
Councillor Bashforth that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF
APPROVAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST with no
ABSTENTIONS.

DECISION: that the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as set out in the report.

13 APPEALS

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update
report be noted.

14 LATE LIST - PLANNING COMMITTEE

RESOLVED that the information relating to the submitted
planning applications as at 16" January 2019, as contained in
the Late List, be noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.53 pm



